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Expansion of the Namrup Fertilizer
Plant

*157. SHRI NABIN CHANDRA
BURAGOHAIN:}
SHRI NRIPATI
CHOUDHURY:
. SHRI C. P. MAJHI:

RANJAN

P

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM,

-CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be

bleased to refer to the answer to
Starred Question 27 given in the
Rajya Sabha on the 18th July 1977

and state: P T R

(a) whether  Government  have
finally decided to expand the Namrup
Fertiliser Plant instead of setting up
a new plant at Mazenga 1n Sibsagar
district of Assam; and

(b) whether the final feasibility
reports also do not favour the setting
up of a fertilizer plant at Mazenga;
if 50, for what reasons?
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$[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND FERTILI-
ZERS (SHRI JANESHWAR MISH-
RA): (a) and (b) On techno-econo-
mic considerations, Government fav-
our expansion of Namrup fertilizer
plant as against a new grass root
plant in Sibsagar district of Assam.
In short, the reasons are given below:

(i) Both the locations involve
transport of gas of about 5 lakhs
cubic meters per day and neither
loeation has any particular advan-
tage regarding transport of gas.

(ii) There is a need for a captive
power plant to meet the critical
power requirements of the existing
Namrup plants. It is less expen-
sive to set up a common DpOwer
plant for the existing and expansion
plants a{ Namrup than set up sepa-
rate power plants attwo locations,

(iii) Namrup offers infrastruc-
ture facilities including land which
brings down the cost of the plant.

As per the studies, the cost of the
plant at Namrup will be about Rs. 412
crores less than one at a new site
and this will result in the cost of
production of urea being cheaper at
Namrup by Rs. 55 per tonne.]

tThe Question was actually asked
on the floor of the House by Shri
Nabin Chandra Buragohain.

1 [ 1 English translation.
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SHRI NABIN CHANDRA BURA-
GOHAIN: The proposed expansion of
the Namrup Fertiliser Plant has been
facing the problem of dearth of water,
the problem of rehabilitation of the
uprooted cultivators due to the re-
quisition and carrying of gas from to
far off gil-fields, Therefore, the people
of Assam have been insisting on .he
location of a unit at Mazenga where
land was promised to be given by the
Government of Assam without any
compensation and which is very close
to the three oil-fileds. Therefore, the
outgoing Ministry wag pleaseq to call
for a feasibility report which prefer-
red Mazenga to Namrup. May I
know the reasons which led this Min-
istry to change the opinion of the
experts?
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SHRI NABIN CHANDRA BURA-
GOHAIN: Sir, the gas oozing out of
the three oilfields—Rudrasagar, Galeki
and Lakwa—is being needlessly wast-
ed cince a long time. May I know
whether any plan has been drawn up
to utilise the gas ozzing out of these
three oilfields? Also may 1 know
what might be the quantum of gas
from, these three oilfileds and what
percentage of that quantum of gas is

now being utilised for dJevelopment
work?
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SHRI NABIN CHANDRA BURA-
GOHAIN: I am not talking of Naha-
rkatia. I am talking of Rudrasagar,
Galaki ang Lakwa,
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[ISHRI NRIPATI RANJAN CHOU-
DHURY: Sir, according to the esti-
mate we got from the Minister, the
difference in cost ig only Rs, 12 crores
but there is something wrong in the
estimate. The Minister says that if
another plant is establihegd at
Mazenga, then gag has to be carried
from Namrup to that place. That is
not correct. For Mazengy no pipe-
line is necessary; that is quite close
to the oilfileds, Only for Namrup they
have to carry by pipeline. So, no
pipeline  from  Naharkatia and
Mazenga is necessary. But he has
taken these into account while cal-
culating the cost of the two plants.
Whereas people would be uprooted
from the land requisitioned for the
purpose of expansion of the Namrup
Fertiliser Plant, it is not so in the
case of Mazenga. Then how do they
calculate that the cost of setting up
a plant at Mazenga is higher than
the expansion of the Namrup plant?
So this calculation is not correct. In
view of this, may I know from the
Minister whether he ig going to re-
view his statement and also the deci-
sion they have taken? -
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Ques-
tion Hour is over,
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Sir, the position is that, so far as the
uprooted persopg are concerned, the
Government has already deposited
the money with the State Govern-
ment. It is for the State Govern-
ment to make paymentg to the people
whose land has been taken over in
Namrup. As far as the uprooted
persong are concerned, it is the
policy of thig Government to see that
we try to accommodate one person
from every family whose land we
take over by training him and putt-
ing hitn in employment. I  think

nothing petter than this could be-

done, :
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Meeting of the D.P.C. of the Medical
Department in the Indian Railways

#153. SHRIMATI AZIZA IMAM:
SHRI AHMAD HOSSAIN
MONDAL:

Will the Minister of
be pleased to state:

RAILWAYS

(a) whether any meeting of the

DP.C i the Medical Department of.
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